

No. 11-10289

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETSPHERE, INC., ET AL,
Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON,
Defendant- Appellant

v.

DANIEL J SHERMAN,
Appellee

Interlocutory Appeal of Orders
In Receivership on Appeal

From the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F

BRIEF FOR JEFFREY BARON

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps
Texas State Bar No. 00791608
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200
Dallas, Texas 75240
(214) 210-5940 - Telephone
(214) 347-4031 - Facsimile
Email: legal@schepps.net
FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS 3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 11

STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION..... 13

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS 15

ARGUMENT SUMMARY..... 19

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY 20

ISSUE 1: Does an interlocutory appeal divest the trial court of jurisdiction over the matter appealed ?..... 20

 Standard of Review 20

 Appeal Divests the District Court of Jurisdiction Over the Matter Appealed..... 20

 The District Court was Divested of Jurisdiction over Receivership Res 21

 District Court was Divested of Jurisdiction to Tamper with the Order on Appeal 23

 Policy Issue: Prejudgment of Validity of Receivership..... 23

ISSUE 2: Does Due Process require that a party be afforded the opportunity to be heard on motions before relief is granted against that party ?..... 25

 Standard of Review 25

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Argument | 25 |
| ISSUE 3: Must a court acquire personal jurisdiction over a third-party in order to order that third-party into receivership ? | 28 |
| Standard of Review | 28 |
| Argument | 28 |
| ISSUE 4: Where a single receiver was appointed over multiple receivership parties and res, did the District Court abuse its discretion in awarding receivership fees and expenses (1) Without a showing or finding that the fees and expenses were reasonable or necessary; and (2) Without regard to which of multiple receivership parties or for which of a multiple receivership res the fees were allegedly incurred. | 30 |
| Standard of Review | 30 |
| Argument | 30 |
| ISSUE 5: Did the District Court err in awarding receivership fees and expenses where the receiver was prohibited by law from being appointed as a receiver ?..... | 32 |
| Standard of Review | 32 |
| Argument | 32 |
| ISSUE 6: Did the District Court err in (1) Awarding receivership fees and expenses Without allowing the receivership party the opportunity to hire experienced legal counsel to offer evidence and argument as to the necessity or reasonableness of the fees and (2) Denying Baron the right to use his own money to hire counsel to represent him and protect his rights ? | 34 |
| Standard of Review | 34 |
| Argument | 34 |
| PRAYER..... | 36 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 37 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965) | 25 |
| Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist., 475 U.S. 534, 541 (1986)..... | 29 |
| Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp., 869 F.2d 817, 820 (5th Cir. 1989) | 21, 23 |
| Cochrane v. WF Potts Son & Co., 47 F.2d 1026, 1029 (5th Cir. 1931) | 7, 13, 29 |
| Commodity Credit Corporation v. Bell, 107 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1939) | 30, 32, 34 |
| Dayton Indep. School Dist. v. US Mineral Prods. Co., 906 F.2d 1059, 1065 (5th Cir. 1990) | 20, 24 |
| Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002) | 32 |
| Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975)..... | 25 |
| Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982)..... | 7, 20 |
| International Transactions v. Embotelladora Agral, 347 F.3d 589, 596 (5th Cir. 2003) | 26 |
| Johnson v. City of Cincinnati, 310 F.3d 484, 501 (6th Cir. 2002) | 35 |
| Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123, 161 (1951) | 26 |
| Lion Bonding & Surety Co. v. Karatz, 262 U.S. 640, 642 (1923) | 7, 22 |
| Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422, 429-430 (1982) | 25 |
| Middle South Energy, Inc. v. City of New Orleans, 800 F.2d 488, 490 (5th Cir. 1986) | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Mosley v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry., 634 F.2d 942, 946 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 35 |
| Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., 484 U.S. 97, 104 (1987)..... | 29 |
| Palmer v. Texas, 212 U.S. 118, 126 (1909)..... | 21 |
| Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 US 714, 737 (1878)..... | 25, 29 |
| Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co., 609 F.2d 1101, 1104 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 34, 35 |
| Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53-69 (1932)..... | 35 |
| St. Clair v. Cox, 106 U.S. 350, 353 (1882)..... | 7, 28 |
| Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83, 89 (1998)..... | 29 |
| Taylor v. Sterrett, 640 F.2d 663, 668 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 22 |
| Wabash R. Co. v. Adelbert College of Western Reserve Univ., 208 U.S. 38, 46 (1908)..... | 22 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| Horton v. Ferrell, 335 Ark. 366, 981 S.W.2d 88 (1998)..... | 35 |
|--|----|

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. §§1292(a)(1)..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. §958..... | 35 |

FEDERAL RULES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)..... | 39 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)..... | 39 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... | 39 |
